
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 15 Sep 
2021 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Walter Stranz Square 
Reddtich 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Sarah Sellers 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884) 

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding 
this meeting in accordance with the relevant government guidance for face to face 
meetings of a local authority.   
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not 
hesitate to contact the officer named below. 
 
GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON  
 
In advance of the meeting, Members are encouraged to consider taking a lateral 
flow test, which can be obtained for free from the NHS website. Should the test be 
positive for Covid-19 then the Member should not attend the Committee meeting, 
should provide their apologies to the Democratic Service team and should self-
isolate in accordance with national rules.  
 
Members and officers are encouraged to wear face masks during the Council 
meeting, unless exempt. Face masks should only be removed temporarily if the 
Councillor requires a sip of water and should be reapplied as soon as possible. 
Refreshments will not be provided by the venue. Hand sanitiser will be provided for 
Members to use throughout the meeting.  
 
The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members may need to consider 
wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 
 
PUBLIC ATTENDANCE 
  
Whilst the meeting is open to the public, due to the need to maintain social 
distancing, the amount of seating in the public gallery will be very limited.  
 
Members of the public in attendance
[...]
nd that 
part of the meeting will not be recorded. 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/


 
6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 

Chair’s agreement.  The submission of any significant new information might 
lead to a delay in reaching a decision.  The deadline for papers to be received 
by Planning Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the Friday before the meeting. 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Planning 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 15th September, 
2021 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Julian Grubb (Vice-Chair) 
Imran Altaf 
Karen Ashley 
Tom Baker-Price 
 

Aled Evans 
Andrew Fry 
Gemma Monaco 
Timothy Pearman 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 

3. Confirmation of Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 25th August 
2021 (Pages 1 - 4)  

 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 

5. Application 21/00444/FUL - The Alexandra Hospital Woodrow Drive Redditch  B98 
7UB - Mr Lewin (Pages 5 - 12)  

 

6. Application 21/00195/FUL - Land South Of Astwood Lane Feckenham Redditch 
B96 6HP - Mr Michael Fletcher (Statkraft UK LTD) (Pages 13 - 54)  

 

7. Application 21/01170/OUT - land adjacent to 46 Badger Close Winyates West 
Redditch B98 0JE - Redditch Borough Council (Pages 55 - 64)  

 

8. Application 21/01056/FUL - Unit 2 Millsborough House Ipsley Street Smallwood 
Redditch B98 7AL - Mr D Clarke (Pages 65 - 72)  

 

9. Application 21/00148/FUL - 1 Blackstitch Lane Redditch B97 5TE - Mr Nick Bennett 
(Pages 73 - 78)  

 

10. Application 21/00973/FUL - 17 Howard Road, Redditch, B98 7SH - Mr Steve 
Bennett (Pages 79 - 86)  

 



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 25 August 2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), and Councillors Gemma Monaco, 
Tom Baker-Price, Andrew Fry, Imran Altaf, Aled Evans, Karen Ashley, 
Timothy Pearman and Mike Rouse 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Clare Flanagan and Claire Gilbert 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

16. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julian Grubb.  
Councillor Mike Rouse attended as substitute for Councillor Grubb. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 28TH JULY 2021  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 28th 
July 2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

19. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There was no update report. 
 
 

20. APPLICATION 21/00444/FUL - THE ALEXANDRA HOSPITAL 
WOODROW DRIVE REDDITCH B98 7UB - MR LEWIN  
 
The Chair announced that this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda and would come back for consideration at a future meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 25 August 2021 

 

 

21. APPLICATION 21/00922/FUL - 5 UNICORN PARADE UNICORN 
HILL REDDITCH B97 4QR - MR KHALIL REHMAN  
 
Change of use from shop (Class E) to hot food takeaway (Sui 
Generis) 
 
Officers presented the report and noted the location of the site just 
inside the area defined as the Retail Core under Policy 32.  The 
restrictions on having a frontage of more than two non-retail units 
therefore applied, but that threshold had not been met in this case, 
and Members could disregard that part of the policy. 
 
There had been 8 objections received from the public and Members 
were referred to the summary of comments on page 19 of the 
report. 
 
There had been no objections from statutory consultees and no 
issues had been raised around noises, odour, highways issues or 
residential amenity.  
 
Officers were of the view that the application would enhance the 
town centre by bringing a vacant unit back into use, and that the 
proposal would contribute to the night time economy. The 
application was recommended for approval. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair Mr Adeel Akhtar addressed the 
committee under the Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
In debating the application Members acknowledged that there were 
a number of existing hot food establishments in the area, but that 
the proposal did not breach the policy on consecutive frontages and 
there were no material reasons to reject the application. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 21 to 23 of 
the agenda. 
 
 

22. APPLICATION 21/01079/FUL - 22 UNICORN HILL REDDITCH 
B97 4QU - MR A H KHAN  
 
Change of use of ground floor from offices (formerly Hemmings 
estate agents) to drinking establishment 
 
Officers presented the application for conversion of the ground floor 
of former estate agents offices into a bar. With regard to relevant 

Page 2 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 25 August 2021 

 

 

policies, it was noted that the site was not located in either the retail 
core or the conservation area. 
 
No objections had been received from the public or from statutory 
consultees.  Officers considered that the application would enhance 
vitality of this part of Redditch by bringing a vacant unit back into 
use and would contribute to the night time economy. 
 
The application was recommended for approval. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions set out on pages 28 to 29 of the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.21 pm 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th September 2021
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  21/00444/FUL 
 

Creation of 2 new staff car parks and demolition of 2 existing staff carparks, plus 
creation of some additional infill car parking spaces around the trust site and 
repositioning of helipad 
 
The Alexandra Hospital, Woodrow Drive, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7UB,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Lewin 

Ward: Greenlands Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Sarah Hazlewood, Planning Officer (DM), who can 
be contacted on Tel: 01527881720 Email: 
sarah.hazlewood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Procedural Matter  
 
Members will recall that this application was considered at the Planning Committee 
meeting of 28th July 2021. It was resolved to defer the application for further information 
with respect to the number of car parking spaces being provided, particularly with respect 
to the number of staff car parking spaces being replaced compared with those being lost. 
Amended plans and further information has been sought with respect to this matter which 
is discussed in detail below.  
 
Site Description 
 
The site comprises the Alexandra Hospital situated to the south of Redditch close to the 
boundary with Stratford upon Avon District. To the east of the site lies Tudor Grange 
Academy and to the south a new residential development accessed off Nine Days Lane. 
The hospital site itself is access off Woodrow Drive to the north of the site.  
 
Proposal Description  
 
The proposal seeks the removal of two staff car parks which are located in the north west 
corner of the site and their replacement. A new car park is proposed to the north east of 
t
[...]
 of the approved Fire Statement unless 
otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the development incorporates the necessary fire safety 
measures. 

 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development (more than 1000 sq metres of new commercial / 
Industrial floorspace), and as such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 

Page 52 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

Page 53 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th September 2021
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  21/01170/OUT 
 

Outline application (all matters reserved for subsequent consideration) for the 
erection of 1 No. 2 Bed bungalow 
 
Land adjacent to 46 Badger Close, Winyates West, Redditch, B98 0JE  
 
Applicant: 

 
Redditch Borough Council 

Ward: Winyates Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Steven Edden, Principal Planning Officer (DM), who 
can be contacted on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: 
steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site is located on land within Badger Close, an existing development 
constructed in the early 1980s. 
 
The site comprises a grassed area containing 4 trees together with a Silver Birch and 
Field Maple within a grassed verge. The site is 0.03 hectares in area and fronts an 
adopted cul-de-sac. To the rear (west) of the site is an area of trees and scrub, beyond 
which lies Battens Drive. To the north of t
[...]

Local Planning Authority in writing. The scheme shall include an assessment of 
significance and research questions and:  

     
  a) The programme and methodology of site investigation and recording.  
  b) The programme for post investigation assessment.  
  c) Provision to be made for analysis of the site investigation and recording.  

 d) Provision to be made for publication and dissemination of the analysis 
and records of the site investigation.  
e) Provision to me made for archive deposition of the analysis and records 
of the site investigation.  
f) Nomination of a competent person or persons/organisation to undertake 
the works set out within the Written Scheme of  Investigation. 

  
 2.The development shall not be occupied until the site investigation and post 

investigation has been completed in accordance with the programme set out in the 
Written Scheme of Investigation and the provision made for analysis, publication 
and dissemination of results and archive deposition has been secured. 

    
 Reason: To protect any below-ground archaeological interests in accordance with 

the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 
    
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant is 
Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 64 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th September 2021
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  21/01056/FUL 
 

9no New Dwellings, built over 2 Storeys over existing roof of Unit 2 
 
Unit 2, Millsborough House, Ipsley Street, Smallwood, Redditch, B98 7AL 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr D Clarke 

Ward: Central Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Steven Edden, Principal 
[...]
 Road for example. 
 
Your officers therefore concur with the concerns raised by the Councils Conservation 
Officer and have concluded that the proposed addition would detract from the 
architectural interest of the building and in doing so would harm the significance of this 
historic, non-designated heritage asset, failing to comply with Policy 37 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.4. 
 
Conclusion and Planning balance 
The Councils lack of 5 year housing land supply means that permission should be 
granted unless any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a 
whole. 
 
Significant weight should be afforded to the economic and social objectives set out under 
Paragraph 8 of the NPPF. The scheme would contribute to the Councils housing figures 
where the Council cannot demonstrate a 5-year supply of housing land as required under 
the NPPF. Account should be taken of the opportunities the development would create 
for local businesses in the construction of the development and the longer term economic 
and social benefits. The NPPF’s environmental objective requires applications for 
development to protect and enhance our natural, built and historic environment. For the 
reasons set out above, the application proposals are considered to perform poorly 
against this objective and the adverse impacts of granting permission for the 
development proposed are considered to significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits when assessed against policies within the framework which seek to protect and 
enhance the quality of the built and historic environment. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason  
 
Reason for Refusal  
    

1. The proposed development by reason of scale, appearance and design would fail 
to conserve or enhance the character of the building, its setting and features of 
special architectural and historic interest, harming the character and significance of 
the building. The extensions would be incongruous and dominant with the 
proposals being contrary to Policies 37, 39 and 40 of the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No.4 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2021) 

 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application has 
been ‘called in’ to the Planning Committee by one of the Central Ward Members Cllr Altaf 

Page 72 Agenda Item 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 15th September 2021
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  21/00148/FUL 
 

Change of use from adopted highway land to residential garden 
 
Land adjacent to 1 Blackstitch Lane, Redditch, Worcestershire, B97 5TE  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Nick Bennett 

Ward: West Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Charlotte Wood, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 64252 Ext 3412 Email: 
Charlotte.Wood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site comprises a parcel of land which is situated on the corner of 
Blackstich Lane and Middle Piece Drive and adjoins the north east boundary of number 1 
Blackstitch Lane. The piece of land is broadly rectangular in shape and is heavily covered 
with trees and vegetation.  The site lies within the residential area of Webheath, on the 
western side of Redditch, however as it currently falls outside of any residential boundary, 
it remains as open space. Policy 14 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan no. 4 (BoRLP 
4) clarifies that any areas of open space that are not ‘Primarily Open Space’, should be 
considered ‘Incidental Open Spac
[...]
 include the construction 
of any new houses. If a future application 
relating to new houses was received, it would 
be assessed at that time based on its planning 
merits and in accordance with local and national 
policy.  

 

Page 77 Agenda Item 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Conclusion 
 
Whilst it is not considered that the proposed change of use of land would result in any 
direct impact to trees or highway safety, it would lead to an adverse impact to the 
character of the area. As the need for the development would not outweigh the need to 
protect the open space, officers consider that the proposal would not comply with key 
Policy 14 of the BoRLP 4. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED.   
 
 
Reasons for Refusal  
 
The proposal would comprise the change of use of land which is incidental open space 
and currently plays an important role in the character of the local area by contributing to a 
substantial section of open green highway verge which is free of development. 
Incorporating this land into the residential boundary of 1 Blackstitch Lane would have a 
significant detrimental impact to this character by eroding the open appearance of this 
land by the introduction of domestic paraphernalia and storage, resulting in visual clutter. 
As the benefits of the development would only be limited and personal to the occupiers of 
1 Blackstitch Lane, the need for the change of use of land would not outweigh the need to 
protect the incidental open space, contrary to Policy 14 of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan no. 4. 
  
  
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the land subject to 
this application is currently owned by Worcester
[...]
entations 
have been received from any local residents.  
 
Conclusion 
Overall, as the proposed development would maintain and expand an existing 
employment site within a Primarily Employment Area, would be of an acceptable design 
that would integrate with the appearance of the area, and would not result in any harm to 
residential amenity, trees, highway safety or other technical matters, the proposal is 
considered to accord with the policies in the Local Plan and is deemed acceptable. 
Subject to the completion of the planning obligation and compliance with the conditions 
listed below, a favourable recommendation can be made. 
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Leisure Services to GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a suitable legal mechanism to provide a 
financial contribution to Worcestershire County Council for localised 
improvements 

 
and 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

Page 84 Agenda Item 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Conditions: 
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
   
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 Existing and Proposed Block Plan and Site Location Plan - drawing no. PL007 
 Proposed Floor Plan Sheet 1 of 2 - drawing no. PL003 rev A 
 Proposed Floor Plan Sheet 2 of 2 - drawing no. PL004 re
[...]
e Alexandra Hospital Woodrow Drive Redditch  B98 7UB - Mr Lewin
	6 Application 21/00195/FUL - Land South Of Astwood Lane Feckenham Redditch B96 6HP - Mr Michael Fletcher (Statkraft UK LTD)
	7 Application 21/01170/OUT - land adjacent to 46 Badger Close Winyates West Redditch B98 0JE - Redditch Borough Council
	8 Application 21/01056/FUL - Unit 2 Millsborough House Ipsley Street Smallwood Redditch B98 7AL - Mr D Clarke
	9 Application 21/00148/FUL - 1 Blackstitch Lane Redditch B97 5TE - Mr Nick Bennett
	10 Application 21/00973/FUL - 17 Howard Road, Redditch, B98 7SH - Mr Steve Bennett



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Julian Grubb (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Imran Altaf, Tom Baker-Price, Aled Evans, Andrew Fry, 
Gemma Monaco, Timothy Pearman and Alex Fogg 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Sukhvinder Agimal (County Highways) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Charlotte Wood, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain and Sarah 
Hazlewood 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 
 

23. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Karen Ashley.  
Councillor Alex Fogg attended as substitute for Councillor Ashley. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Imran Altaf declared an interest in relation to Agenda 
Item 8 in that he had called the application in as Ward Councillor 
and had previously expressed views in relation to the application. 
Councillor Altaf left the meeting prior to the commencement of 
Agenda item 8 and played no part in the debate or the vote. 
 

25. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 25TH AUGUST 2021  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 25th 
August 2021 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

 

 

26. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Update report was noted. 
 

27. APPLICATION 21/00444/FUL - THE ALEXANDRA HOSPITAL 
WOODROW DRIVE REDDITCH  B98 7UB - MR LEWIN  
 
Creation of 2 new staff car parks and demolition of 2 existing staff 
car parks plus creation of some additional infill car parking spaces 
around the trust site and repositioning of helipad 
 
Members were reminded that this application had originally been 
considered at the Planning Committee meeting on 28th July 2021 
and had been deferred for officers to find out more information 
about the number of car parking spaces that would be provided 
under the proposed change in lay out. 
 
Officers took Members through the plans in the presentations pack 
and outlined that creation of the new parking area to the north of the 
main building and the reconfiguration of the other parking areas, 
including the existing public car park.  It was noted that the entrance 
and exit to the public car park were being relocated and the 
changes would create an extra 18 parking spaces. 
 
Overall, the changes represented a net gain of 28 car parking 
spaces for the public to use.  A total of 307 staff parking spaces 
were being removed and the number of replacement staff parking 
spaces would be 308. 
 
The application was recommended for approval. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair Mr Stephen Welch, Director of Estates 
& Facilities for the Worcestershire Acute NHS Trust, addressed the 
committee in support of the application. 
 
Members commented that the creation of the additional 28 spaces 
for public use was positive and thanked the speaker for attending. 
Whilst reference was made to some of the concerns expressed at 
the previous meeting regarding lack of parking facilities at the 
hospital, overall Members were supportive of the application. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 9 to 12 of the 
agenda and the amended wording of condition 13 and 
additional condition 14 as set out on the Update Report. 
 
  



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

 

 

28. APPLICATION 21/00195/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF ASTWOOD 
LANE FECKENHAM REDDITCH B96 6HP - MR MICHAEL 
FLETCHER (STATKRAFT UK LTD)  
 
The Chair announced that this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda at the request of the applicant and would come back for 
consideration at a future meeting. 
 

29. APPLICATION 21/01170/OUT - LAND ADJACENT TO 46 
BADGER CLOSE WINYATES WEST REDDITCH B98 0JE - 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
The Chair announced that this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda at the request of the applicant and would come back for 
consideration at a future meeting. 
 

30. APPLICATION 21/01056/FUL - UNIT 2 MILLSBOROUGH HOUSE 
IPSLEY STREET SMALLWOOD REDDITCH B98 7AL - MR D 
CLARKE  
 
9 no New Dwellings built over 2 storeys over existing roof of Unit 2 
 
Members considered an application for the construction of 9 two 
bedroom apartments over the existing roof of Unit 2 of Millsborough 
House. 
 
Officers took the Members through the plans and photographs in 
the Presentations Pack and described the location and setting of 
the proposed development in relation to wider site of Millsborough 
House and the surrounding street scene. 
 
It was noted that the roof line of the proposed apartments would be 
higher than the existing roof line of the adjoining Unit 1 and this 
feature would be overly dominant. 
 
Whilst the principle of development in this part of Redditch was 
supported, the design was felt to be unsuitable and inappropriate in 
the context of the architectural and historical importance of the 
building which was classed as a building of historical interest by 
Redditch Borough Council in 2009.  Members were referred to the 
comments of the Conservation Officer who objected to the 
application as set out on pages 67 and 68 of the agenda. 
 
Officers had concluded that the proposed addition applied for would 
detract from the architectural interest of the building and would be 
contrary to Policy 37 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan 
(Historic Buildings and Structures).  As such the application was 
recommended for refusal. 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

 

 

At the invitation of the Chair the architect for the applicant, Mr Henry 
Morris addressed the committee in support of the application. 
 
In responding to questions from Members officers clarified a 
number of points including that :- 
 

 The difference in roof height between existing Unit 1 and 
proposed Unit 2 would be significant. 

 The existing saw tooth roof design of Unit 2 regarded as 
having historical significance would be entirely removed as 
part of the proposed works and the new residential units 
added would have a flat roof. 

 Other development works had already been approved at the 
site and were in the process of being implemented including 
the conversion of the existing Unit 2 into residential units. 
 

In debating the application Members referred to the historical 
context of the building and the desirability for conversions of 
industrial buildings to residential use to be carried out 
sympathetically and using designs which enabled heritage features 
to be retained.  Whilst it was noted that there was a tension 
between the need to provide regeneration and new housing, and 
the importance of retaining buildings of historical significance, 
overall Members were of the view that the plans before them were 
not suitable and did not blend in with or enhance the original 
structure. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 
The proposed development by reason of scale, appearance 
and design would fail to conserve or enhance the character of 
the building, its setting and features of special architectural 
and historical interest, harming the character and significance 
of the building.  The extensions would be incongruous and 
dominant with the proposals being contrary to Policies 37, 39 
ad 40 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.4 and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
[Councillor Imran Altaf declared an interest in relation to this agenda 
item in that he had called the application in as Ward Councillor and 
had previously expressed views in relation to the application.  
Councillor Altaf left the meeting prior to the commencement of this 
agenda item and played no part in the debate or the vote.] 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

 

 

31. APPLICATION 21/00148/FUL - 1 BLACKSTITCH LANE 
REDDITCH B97 5TE - MR NICK BENNETT  
 
Change of use from adopted highway land to residential garden 
 
Members considered an application for a plot of land forming part of 
the highways verge and owned by Worcestershire County Council 
(as the Highways Authority) to be incorporated into the garden of 
number 1 Blackstitch Lane. 
 
Officers took Members through the plans and photographs in the 
presentation pack and it was noted that the land formed part of the 
nature strip at the side of the road and was partially covered in trees 
that were protected by a tree preservation order. 
 
In policy terms the land was classed as incidental open space land 
and Members were referred to the tests set out on page 75 of the 
agenda.  Officers had concluded that the criteria to enable 
development to take place had not been met, and that the need for 
development did not outweigh the need to protect the incidental 
open space. 
 
Three neighbour objection letters had been received and Members 
were referred to the summary of the issues raised on pages 76 and 
77 of the agenda. 
 
The application was recommended for refusal. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair the applicant Mr Nick Bennett 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s Public Speaking 
Rules. 
 
In responding to questions from Members officers clarified that were 
the application granted permitted development rights could be 
removed but that would not achieve complete control over the land 
to preserve its current appearance. 
 
In debating the application members referred to a number of issues 
including the ecological and screening benefits of preserving the 
nature strips in Redditch and the importance of incidental open 
space land as against the impacts of granting the application which 
might benefit the applicant but could allow future owners to change 
the land and detract from its intended purpose as highway land. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the 
following reason: 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

 

 

The proposal would comprise the change of use of land which 
is incidental open space and currently plays an important role 
in the character of the local area by contributing to a 
substantial section of open green highway verge which is free 
of development. Incorporating this land into the residential 
boundary of 1 Blackstitch Lane would have a significant 
detrimental impact to this character by eroding the open 
appearance of this land by the introduction of domestic 
paraphernalia and storage, resulting in visual clutter. As the 
benefits of the development would only be limited and 
personal to the occupiers of 1 Blackstitch Lane, the need for 
the change of use of land would not outweigh the need to 
protect the incidental open space, contrary to Policy 14 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan no. 4. 
  

32. APPLICATION 21/00973/FUL - 17 HOWARD ROAD, REDDITCH, 
B98 7SH - MR STEVE BENNETT  
 
Warehouse extension 
 
Officers outlined the application for the premises at 17 Howard 
Road (part of the Park Farm Industrial Estate) recently acquired by 
Gemporia Limited to be extended.  It was noted that the site fell 
within a Primarily Employment area and the existing floor space of 
3,941 square metres would be increased by the addition of an area 
of 1,591 square metres.  The use would be for additional storage. 
 
To accommodate the extension the parking areas on the site would 
be reconfigured and this would provide a total of 82 parking spaces 
which was acceptable to County Highways. 
 
Officers took Members through the slides and photographs in the 
presentation to explain the location of the extension, lay out of the 
site and the proposed appearance following completion of the 
works. 
 
The applicant had agreed to the retention of two mature oak trees 
which would be secured by a condition, and it was also noted that 
the application would generate a contribution to the local highways 
authority of £17,860.41 under the Infrastructure Delivery Plan. 
 
The application was recommended for approval. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Ian Ray addressed the committee 
under the Council’s Public Speaking rules on behalf of the 
Applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

 

 

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Leisure Services to GRANT planning 
permission subject to :- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a suitable legal 
mechanism to provide a financial contribution to 
Worcestershire County Council for localised 
improvements 

 
and 
 

b) The conditions and informatives set out on pages 85 to 
86 of the agenda. 

 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.42 pm 


